+Nancy

Grmail More : 107 1,764
COMPOSE Laurie issues. Inbox x People (12)
box (486 4 %
Inbox (489) Nancy West Jan3ap - Melissa Countway Guldbr. ..
Starred ~ Somy about the confusion. My main interest is to see if anyone has been adde... Add to circles
Important
Sent Mail 4 older messages
s Show details
Drafts {160) Melissa Countway Guldbrandsen <mguldbrandsen@belknapcounty.or Jan 30 <~
Circles o me
Notes Hi Nancy,
Mare Thank you for the clarification. In Belknap County, there is one person from Tilton. The Officer

Is still werking in law enforcement in the County. | do not maintain a “List”.

This excludes any “State-Wide” officers, which to my knowledge, there has been no change to
that.

Sincerely,
Melissa Guldbrandsen

Melissa Countway Guldbrandsen

No recent chats Belknap County Attorney
Start a new one Office of Belknap County Attorney
64 Court Street

Laconia, NH 03246

(603) 527-5440

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/ 4/13/2015




CARROLL COUNTY

Potential Laurie Issue List as of January 2015

Date of incident 05/2001
Date of incident 05/2001
Date of incident 05/2001
Date of incident March 2008
Date of incident March 2009

Date of incident Jan-March 201 |
No longer employed.

Date of incident Oct-Nov. 2011
No longer employed.

Concord Police De

January 19, 2013

March 1, 2013

Conway Police Department ,
: Al Date of notification 01/08/13

No longer employed.

Date of notification Spring 2013
No longer employed.

Date of notification 11/26/13
No longer employed.

Date of notification 12/15/14
No longer employed.




Wolfeboro Police Department

NH Liguor Commi'ii'oi

Department

Department

Cannsd @mﬂ% >

Date of incident 2001 & 2002
Date of incident 2014
No longer employed

Date of incident 07/24/08

Date of incident 08/25/06
No longer employed.

Date of notification 03/13
No longer employed.

Date of notification 1/2013
No longer employed

Date of incident 08/08
No longer employed.

Date of Incident 01/15/15
No longer employed.




Chris McLaughlin

From: Chris McLaughlin <cmclaughlin@co.cheshire.nh.us>
Sent: Thursday, November 06, 2014 8:01 AM

To: ‘Nancy West'

Subject: RE: right-to-know request

Hi Nancy,

The update from 7/16/14 is as follows: one officer was added and | took one officer off the list, so there are still 14
officers on the list. Of those 14, 4 are currently employed in Cheshire County as sworn law enforcement officers. |
cannot tell you what happened to the other 10 officers other than to say they are not working as law enforcement
officers in Cheshire County. The vast majority of the officers placed on the list pre-date my tenure as County Attorney,
so | cannot provide you with the additional details you requested.

Thanks,
Chris

From: Nancy West [mailto: nancywestnews@gmail.com
Sent: Wednesday, November 05, 2014 5:48 PM

To: Chris McLaughlin

Subject: Re: right-to-know request

Hi Chris, I am getting ready to finish this story and wanted to make sure the numbers are the same now as they
were in July. You said five are employed as sworn law enforcement officers in Cheshire County. Can you tell
me what happened to the other nine? Are they working for law enforcement agencies in some other capacity?
Were they fired or did they resign or retire? Are they working as sworn law enforcement officers elsewhere?
Also can you tell me the dates the officers were placed on the list. Have any officers been removed from the list
after 10 years? I appreciate your help. Nancy West

On Wed, Jul 16, 2014 at 10:02 AM, Chris McLaughlin <cmclaughlin@co.cheshire.nh.us> wrote:

Hi Nancy,

In Cheshire County there are currently 14 individuals on the “Laurie list.” Of those 14, 5 are currently employed in
Cheshire County as sworn law enforcement officers. | will not give a breakdown of those 5 officers by department as
many of our departments are small enough that such a breakdown would potentially reveal the identity of the
officer(s).

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions or concerns.

Thanks,

Chris McLaughlin




Cheshire County Attorney

From: Nancy West [mailto:pancywestnews@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, July 14, 2014 12:23 PM

To: cmclaughlin@co.cheshire.nh.us
Subject: right-to-know request

I'hereby request access, for purposes of inspection and photocopying, to the current version of any and all “Laurie” lists
maintained by your office. This request is made pursuant to NH RSA 91-A and the Constitution of the State of New
Hampshire.

Thanks, Nancy West 603-738-5635




I cannot disclose a list. However, | can convey to you limited information that would be included
in a list of individuals | have identified who may have issues under State v. Laurie.

At the moment, | have three former law enforcement officers identified as potentially having
engaged in activities that may be subject to disclosure in the event that they have relevant
testimony to give during court proceedings. Because the towns in Cods County are small, |
cannot include the towns where these individuals are/were employed. | can tell you that none
of the three are currently working as law enforcement officers in Cogs County.

| hope this responds to your réquest. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

John G. McCormick

Cods County Attorney

Office of the Cods County Attorney
55 School Street, Suite 141
603-788-5559

603-788-5560 (fax)

oy
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John A, Bell

Assistane Counry Attorney

Paul V. Fitzgerald

Lara J. SarFo Assistane Counry Attarney

Grafton County Atto ruey

Mary C. Bleier
Assistant County Attorney

OFFICE OF THE GRAFTON COUNTY ATTORNEY Melissa E. Fales

Assistant County Attorney
3785 Dartmourh College Highway, Box 7

North Haverhill, NH 03774 Carin E. Kniskern
603-787-6968 = Fax 603-787-2026 Vietim/Witness Coordinator
: email: countvairomer@co.arafion.nh.us
Victim/Nitness Program = 603-787-2040 » victimwirness@co.grafton.nh.us

Alison Z. Farina
Office Administrator

To: Grafton County Chiefs
From: Laral. Saffo

Date: July 24, 2014

RE: Laurie Disclosure

Pursuant to the laws of New Hampshire, you are asked to review the personnel files of your policy agency
to determine if you possess any information that might be discoverable pursuant to Sare v. Laurie, 139
NH 325 (1995). This review is essential to comply with the legal duties placed on the State.

If you determine that you possess such information, you must notify the county attorney’s office by filling
out the attached “Sample Notification Form.” You may recognize that the form is the same as that
contained in the New Hampshire Department of Justice memorandum dated February 18, 2004. Please
disclose the information even if you believe that the Office of the Grafton County Attorney already has it.
I have enclosed the most recent Attorney General’s memorandum regarding identifying Laurie issues.
Please be advised that the Attorney General’s Office has expressly modified one provision in their
memorandum. Laurie issues no longer lapse after ten years.

If you do not possess any Laurie information, email us at afarina@co.grafton.nh.us to convey your
determination.

Kindly respond to the above requests by September 15, 2014 and please let us know if this date causes
you any difficulty. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

ke v L

S




OFFICE OF THE GRAFTON COUNTY ATTORNEY

Paul V. Fitzgerald

DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEYS

John A. Bell

OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR s, Bleie
Alison Z. Farina Mi\'!f'h““(}f'II‘“M
ariana C, Pastore
VICTIM/WITNESS PROGRAM Tara ]. Heater
Carin E. Kniskern
Sabra K. Carroll
Lara J. Saffo
INVESTIGATOR COUNTY ATTORNEY

Wayne H. Fortier
3785 Dartmouth College Highway, Box 7
North Haverhill, NH 03774
603-787-6968 » Fax 603-787-2026
email: countyattorney@co.grafton.nh.us
Victim/Witness Program » 603-787-2040 » \*icnini\\'itncs({fi-m.gr.lfmn.nh.m‘

Januafy 30, 2015

Nancy West

Re: Right to Know Request
Dear Ms. West:

This is in response to your recent Right to Know request. You have requested via an e-mail “for purposes
of inspection and photocopying, the current version of any and all ‘Laurie’ lists maintained by your
office.” You have also requested “any and all e-mails between your office and any other individual,
agency, or department relative to Laurie or exculpatory evidence dating back to 2012.” Lastly you
requested me to include “whether any names have been added that were previously deleted and whether
or not the individual on the list is still working in law enforcement.”

Right to Know requests are designed to provide copies of documents or reports in the possession of the
government that are not privileged. As we have discussed in the past, I do not have a “Laurie” report that
I'can share with you because of the statutory protection afforded law enforcement personnel files.

Since 2004, County Attorneys have been required to keep lists of county law enforcement officers that are
identified as potentially having “Laurie” issues. New Hampshire law has supplemented the 2004 Laurie
memorandum issued by the New Hampshire Department of Justice, which has been modified.

I can provide the following information: Grafton County has three individuals currently serving as law
enforcement officers who the court has found to have a Laurie issue. This information has been, and will
continue to be, disclosed to defense in accordance to the court orders. There are six additional individuals
currently serving as members of the law enforcement community who have been reported to me under the
criteria set forth in the attached memorandum issued by the Office of the Attorney General. If they
become a witness in a case in this court, I will ask the Court to review their personnel file. The Court
would then determine whether there is a Laurie issue that needs to be disclosed. The Grafton County
Superior Court has been clear in prior orders that it will not review these files until the State can represent
that the officer is a potential witness in a pending matter. The Office of the Grafton County Attorney




C—L%L =

would recommend a process whereby files of any currently serving member of law enforcement could be
reviewed by the Court, even if there is not a pending criminal matter in court.

I'have a list with the names of six other individuals who are no longer working as officers, who have had
Laurie issues identified by the court. There are six more individuals, who are no longer working as
officers, who were reported by his or her Chief(s) as having engaged in conduct that necessitates review
of their personnel file by the Court pursuant to the guidelines set forth by the New Hampshire Superior
Court, New Hampshire legislature and/or the memorandum. Because these individuals are no longer

members of law enforcement and have no pending cases, I do not anticipate the court having the
opportunity to review these referrals.

I'am not including members of law enforcement who serve as a New Hampshire State Trooper or for the
Division of Liquor Enforcement. Also, if a superior court judge reviewed a file and noted there was not a
“Laurie” issue, I am not including that officer’s name. I do have a list of those individuals, along with the
court order.

In addition, I am not able to identify the town(s) of these individuals, as many departments are so small,
identifying the town could identify the individual. Likewise, if I report who does not have Laurie issues I
would then be, by exclusion, identifying agencies with Laurie issues.

In the past, I have provided you with a copy of the Office of the New Hampshire Attomey General’s
memorandum, and the New Hampshire Supreme Court decision State v. Laurie. 1 believe you are also
familiar with New Hampshire laws related to this matter.

I'am attaching a recent request for updated lists forwarded to Grafton County police departments. I re sent
it to remind agencies who had not sent confirmation. Iam not attaching the written responses, but the
data is disclosed above. Disclosing the actual document would be inappropriate as essentially disclosing
personnel information.

Thope this is of assistance. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

%

Lara Saffo
Grafton County Attorney
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Hillsborough County Attorney
State of Netw Hampshire

300 Chestnut Street, Iﬁanchester. New Hampshire 03101

Telephone 603.627.5605
T MAUREEN F. O'NEIL
Fax 603.621’.9627 KENTE. SMITH
FIRST ASSISTANTS

MERRILL BEAUCHAMP

DENNIS C. HOGAN

™

DIRECTOR, VICTIM/WITNESS PROGRAM

January 23, 2015

Nancy West
VIA EMAIL nancywestnews@gmail.com

RE: Right-to-Know Request
Dear Ms. West:

This is a response to your email of this date in which you request access to
“Laurie” lists maintained by this Office. I have attached a redacted list which was
printed out from the database we maintain of officers who have potential exculpatory
evidence in their personnel files. This is NOT a list of police officers who have lied or
falsified evidence. It is merely a mechanism in which prosecutors are able to abide by
their ethical duties to ensure fairness in the criminal justice system.

Please note I have placed an asterisk next to the department that currently
employees one of the persons named on the list. [ have also noted the officers who
are on the list for ‘excessive use of force’ Pursuant to caselaw, these officers’
personnel files would only be provided for review if they were to testify in a case where
there may be an allegation of force used by police or the defendant, ie, Resisting
Arrest.

As you know, any information which is contained in a police officer’s personnel
file is confidential pursuant to RSA 105:13-b. I do not have access to the personnel
files of ANY police officer and cannot provide you with any additional information, nor
provide access to the files themselves.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call or send an

email.
Dennis C. Hogan
Hillsborough County Attorney
DCH/mr

Enc.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE POLICE
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SEND TO:

Rockingham Potential “Laurie” Officers

Chief of Criminal Justice Bureau
Jane Young. Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
33 Capitol Street

Concord, N. H. 03301

BOLD = Disclosure ordered

Case

Number

Officer

Department

Date of Finding

Department/

Judge

2003-02

Salem

9122003

21-02. 10-03.
13-03 (no
longer in LE)

2004 Hampton Falls | 1123 04 N A (notin LE)

2004- | Exeter PD 11205 NA(notmLE)

2005 e Hampton Falls | 9/19/05 J. Nadeau
Opinion:
Laurie (not in
LE)

2006 — Hamps(eud 2/10/06 J. Nadeau,
Laurie
Left LE 2006

2008 =N Windham [eft LE

2008 Kingston leitLE

2008 | Salem Left LE

2009 NH Lig. Comm | 1-22-09 J. Boyle
(Concord DC),
Laurie left LE

2009 Portsmouth Left LE

Fremont Left LE 2009




(fi.c) 'C.&é ﬂzj/f‘k}f“‘?"b 2
d

2009 Plaistow 2-9-09 '
10/10/12 ,
2010 Salem | Left LE 2010
2010 NHSP 2012 ' Delker
2010 Nottingham | Left LE
2011 NHSP
Plaistow but On list-10-12-11
now works at Motion filed
Atkinson PD 8/21/12
Order to
Disclose
10/10/12-Delker
2012 Newton PD 04-18-12 M. Wageling
Sandown PD 09-12-12
2013 B CocodiPD | Dacor
Incident:
01/19/13
2013 South Hampton | Date of
PD Incident:
01/08/13
2013 Plaistow 9/5/13 Plaistow Police
2013 Concord PD 04/18/2013 Concord PD
East Kingston | 09/19/2013
2013 PD
2013 East Kingston 09/19/2013
PD
- — State Police Itr fr NHSP on - No longer in |
?/29![4 has date of LE
inc. Oct/Nov 2011
-2014 Seabrook PD 5/5/14 -
- Salem PD 5/5/14 -
May 2001 NHSP NHSP
(date of incident)




May 2001
(date of
incident)

May 2001
(date of
incident)

Jan-Mar

2011 (date of
incident)

NHSP

NHSP

NHSP

NHSP

NHSP

No longer in
LE

Officers Cleared of “Laurie” Complaints

Case Number

Officer

2003-01

Department Date of Finding Court
Hampstead July, 2003 Plaistow




2001
2001
2001
2001
2003
2003
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2012
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014

I

e

Rochester
State Police
State Police
State Police
New Durham
Middleton
Durham
Durham
SCHOC
State Police
Liquor
State Police
Middleton
State Police
Middleton
Rochester
Farmington
State Police
CCSO
Concord
Concord
Dover
SCHOC
Durham

Rochester




Laurie List; - nancywestnews@gmail.com - Gmail Page 1 of 1

Sullnrscso

sullivan
Gmail
E ie List; Inb ) ( &[ i
COMPOS Laurie List; nl QS'[E& # New gfﬂ!ﬁp}ﬁbw
i 0
Inbax (635) Debra Searles <ca5( ) wllivan Csm:fﬁ; u‘{ﬂbﬁm}
i to me
Circles 14 MAIN STREET
More Dear Nancy, NEWPORT, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03773
603-863-7950
RE: Laurie List FAX 603-863.0015
_ Nancy EMAIL: CA3@SULLIVANCOUNTYNH. GOV
Please see attached.
0 Carol Robidoux If you have any quest y ) 7 )
; Mase B. Fathowas, Eig Loid o}, Pk, Egg
Pamela Valentine Thank you. Condly Alle ; 4
T e wnaly Allosnay Auillaat rﬁ;u.z.,‘ ’ ey
Respectfully, Gudtin. FHouh, Eig
Avilad Counly Attray
Debra Searles
Secretary

Sullivan County Atton

cab@sullivancountyn

To:  Nancy West
Fm:  Marc Hathaway, Sullivan County Attorney/

Re:  Your request of July 14, 2014
Date: July 18, 2014

Pursuant to your request of July 14, 2014, I have enclosed a redacted copy of the current
“Laurie” list in my office.

T cannot for the reasons set forth below allow You access to the original Lauric list,

: I have redacted the name of the law enforcement officer and his'her date of birth from the
& Clickhere to Reply list. The information redacted is protected by RSA 91-A:5. [V (including but not limited
to: personnel records, invasion of privacy) and is confidential pursuant to RSA 105:13
(b). Additionally, the information provided is being done in accordance with guidance
from the Office of the Attorney General with respect to similar requests.
[ have, from time to time, obtained copies of other Laurie lists in the course of working
on conflict cases. Those lists are not retained after those cases are adjudicated and 1
currently have no such list in my possession.

If you have any questions or do not believe this constitutes an adequate response to your
inquiry please contact me,

LAURIE LIST

NAME/DOB DEPARTMENT DATE OF EVENT

NHSP March 2008

NHSP March 2009

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/ 10/4/2015




LAURIE LIST
NAME/DOB DEPARTMENT DATE OF EVENT
. NHSP March 2008
NHSP March 2009
NHSP May 2001
NHSP May 2001
NHSP . | May 2001
NHSP March 2011
NHSP November 2011
Concord PD January 19, 2013

Concord PD March 1, 2013
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